Authority: Item DM11.1, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on October 11 and 12, 2023 City Council voted in favour of this by-law on December 15, 2023 Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision 30-2023 dated December 15, 2023

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 1249-2023

To amend City of Toronto Chapter 3, Accountability Officers, to update notice requirements.

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- **1.** The City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 3, Accountability Officers, is amended as follows:
 - a. by amending section 3-6.8 by adding the following as a new subsection A.1:
 - A.1. Notify the board of a City-controlled corporation or local board (restricted definition) in relation to an investigation involving the corporation or local board.
 - b. by adding the following as a new section 3-6.8.1:

§ 3-6.8.1. Method of notice to Board.

Notice in accordance with subsection 3-6.8A.1 may be made to the Chief Executive Officer, or other appropriate official to provide the required notice to the board.

- c. by adding the following as a new subsection 3-6.10B.1:
 - B.1. Inform the board of a City-controlled corporation or local board (restricted definition) of the results of the investigation prior to reporting to City Council.
- d. by adding the following as a new subsection 3-1.6D.1:
 - D.1. When providing a report in accordance with Subsection B, the Ombudsman shall include the response to the investigation provided by the board of a City-controlled corporation or local board (restricted definition), if any.

Enacted and passed on December 15, 2023.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)